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Study Introduction & Methodology
§ Johnson Consulting was retained by the City of Tuscaloosa to conduct a study to analyze
the local and regional markets for a convention/sports facility.

§ The study aims to foster the ability of the City of Tuscaloosa to make informed decisions
regarding the development and continuing operation of said facility.

§ Broadly, the objective of this study is to answer the following questions:

§ What is the local market’s potential capacity to support a new
convention/sports facility?

§ What can broader industry trends and specific case studies offer in terms of
best practices for the proposed facility?

§ How could the facility operate from a demand and financial perspective?

§ What economic and fiscal impacts could be generated by the facility?

§ In order to answer the questions above, Johnson Consulting developed and executed a
comprehensive methodology for the study, which is illustrated by the figure on the right.

§ The observations, analysis, and conclusions of the study will be presented throughout this
presentation.
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Summary of Report Sections 
The report this presentation is based on contains the following sections:

Section 1 – Executive Summary

Section 2 – Economic & Demographics Analysis and Key Developments Summary

Section 3 – Facility Inventory, SWOT Analysis and Facilities Area of Opportunity

Section 4 – Industry Trends and Future Outlook

Section 5 – Outreach & Surveys Analysis

Section 6 – National Case Studies

Section 7 – Project Recommendations, Site Analysis, Demand & Financial Projections and Economic Impact Analysis

Stone Mountain Park



4

Key Findings
§ Tuscaloosa, Alabama is a mid-sized city with a growing population of younger, well-earning individuals.

§ The corporate base is strong and continues to grow in its most prominent industries.

§ These indicators have created increased demand for event center and sports tourism markets, two industries commonly
found to be expanding in growing cities.

§ A directed audit of the current facility inventory and market in Tuscaloosa has indicated a clear gap in the event space market.

§ Based off inventory alone, there is a clear opportunity area for event and meeting space that services groups in the 20,000 –
40,000 sf range.

§ To confirm these findings, a series of over 50 survey responses and meetings with potential stakeholders and event
users was conducted.

§ Engagement with the community further solidifies these findings and indicates that a space of this size would result in
high utilization and fulfill a need in the market.
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Key Findings (Cont.)
§ A similar analysis for the sports tourism market was conducted.

§ Initial audits of the area show a list of competitive facilities in the region.

§ While Tuscaloosa has a strong sports and athletics culture that is nationally recognized, the number of regional facilities
and lack of air transport access could be limiting factors for large scale sports tourism demand.

§ Early indications show that integration with the event center for indoor sports, predominantly cheerleading and dance
competition, would be a feasible source of programming to support utilization of the space.

§ In order to optimize the utilization and economic impact of the space, it is recommended to be built on a site that would meet
site selection criteria and provide economies of scale such as the future Saban Center.

§ The proximity to supporting facilities and the surging growth in the core downtown district will allow the space to be properly
marketed, serviced, and supported to bring business, tourism, and economic generation to the city.
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Key Findings – Sports Recommendations

1. The current recommendation of 20,000 sf is not conducive for large basketball/ volleyball events.  The size 
constraints would limit the number of actual courts, thus impact breadth and scale.

2. Consider cheerleading, dance, gymnastics and wrestling as part of the recommended 20,000 sf hall. Pickleball may 

be another consideration but again would be limited by the size and space.

3. Leverage existing assets and consider the development of a strategic master plan for Sokol Park, Bowers Park, and 

The Phelps Center.
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Economic and Demographic Implications
§ Tuscaloosa exhibits favorable economic, demographic, and market

indicators across the board to support new event facilities, as well as
to attract business to such a facility.

§ There is a substantial and growing population base in the County, as
well as within the 30-, 60-, and 240-minute drive time areas.

§ The area is younger, well-educated and has higher median household
incomes that indicate a propensity to spend comparatively high
amounts on entertainment and recreation.

§ There is a healthy diversity of businesses in the area, and the
presence of both the University of Alabama and Stillman College adds
vibrancy to the city’s character.

§ Together, these factors will contribute to the area’s robust, resilient,
and diverse economic base that is home to healthy industry clusters,
particularly in Education, Healthcare, and Manufacturing.
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Economic and Demographic Implications (cont.)

§ Investment in the development of the community across the City and
with a key focus on the continued development of the riverfront and
the downtown core of the city.

§ All these factors are indicative of a market with a solid demand base
for meetings, conferences, and other types of events.

§ As referenced, with the presence of UA Athletics, there’s an inherent
interest and cache for the City of Tuscaloosa within the sports
industry.

§ This sports culture coupled with the growing local and regional
demographic trends creates a strong foundation for continued
success in the sports tourism industry.

§ Key areas of focus include:

§ Attracting commercial air service to Tuscaloosa

§ How best to balance the proximity to Birmingham to maximize
the positives and minimize competition.
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Key Tuscaloosa and Alabama Event Facility Inventory
§ Facilities inventory of Tuscaloosa and the State

of Alabama were conducted.

§ Allows for evaluation of competitive landscape of
the market and identification of any gaps in
facility size and corresponding areas of
opportunity for the proposed event center in
Tuscaloosa.

§ The table at right highlights the largest event
facilities throughout the state, as well as the
largest facilities in Tuscaloosa.

§ These facilities are plotted in the Area of
Opportunity (AOO) chart on the following slide.

Venue City Largest Event 
Space (sf)

Total Event 
Space (sf)

Von Braun Center Huntsville 100,800 170,000

Mobile Convention Center Mobile 100,000 317,000

Sheraton Birmingham Hotel Birmingham 94,266 382,909

Birmingham-Jefferson Convention Complex Birmingham 92,234                327,000          

Renaissance Montgomery Montgomery 72,520                296,069          

The Lodge at Gulf State Park Gulf Shores 12,160 40,000

Marriott Shoals Conference Center Florence 11,840                34,772            

Daphne Civic Center Daphne 11,800                25,000            

Sheraton Resort Panama City Panama City, FL 11,600                28,127            

Bryant Conference Center UA Tuscaloosa 10,044                23,189            
Renaissance Mobile Riverview Mobile 10,000                39,438            

Renaissance Birmingham Ross Bridge Resort and Spa Birmingham 9,800 18,005

Perdido Beach Resort Orange Beach 8,500                  44,000            

Pelham Civic Center Pelham 7,000                  30,000            

Dixon Conference Center Auburn 6,519                  20,000            

Tuscaloosa River Market Tuscaloosa 6,000 6,000

Embassy Suites by Hilton Tuscaloosa Downtown Tuscaloosa 5,243 6,726
Hotel Capstone Tuscaloosa 4,200 9,328
Northriver Yacht Club Tuscaloosa 3,240                  9,546              
Wingate by Wyndham Tuscaloosa Tuscaloosa 1,200                  1,350              
Hilton Garden Inn Tuscaloosa Tuscaloosa 1,152 3,518
Greystone Inn & Suites Vance 1,100                  1,100              
Yellowhammer Inn & Conference Center Tuscaloosa 700                     1,200              
Hampton by Hilton Inn Tuscaloosa-East Tuscaloosa 660                     660                 
Note: Bold type indicates a facility located in Tuscaloosa. 

Source: Cvent, Pollstar, Relevant Facilities, Johnson Consulting

Alabama Event Facility Area of Opportunity
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Identified Area of Opportunity for Tuscaloosa Event Center
Alabama Event Facility Area of Opportunity
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§ The primary axis of focus is the Y-Axis of the largest event space. 

§ Heavy concentration of venues in the 5,000 – 12,000 sf in the state but then a major gap in facilities until you get to the 
72,000 sf ballroom at the Renaissance Montgomery. 

§ Target of a 20,000 sf multi-purpose hall, plus additional meeting rooms and support areas, is most appropriate size for the 
Tuscaloosa market. 

§ This will not duplicate what is already existing in the market, provide a size of venue that is currently lacking in the state, and 
will be of the size category that can target the highest number of events in the local and regional market.
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Community Engagement Overview
The following entities were engaged through interviews, focus groups and/or surveys between October 21, 2021 and January 9,
2022:

• Alabama Council of Association 
Executives

• Alabama Fire College

• Alabama Historical Association

• Alabama Restaurant and Hospitality 
Association 

• Alabama Retail Association 

• Alabama Society of Civil Engineers

• Alabama Travel Council 

• Alabama Vegetation Management Society

• Association of County Commissions of 
Alabama 

• Bama Bounders

• Bryant Conference Center

• Business Council of Alabama 

• Centers for Disease Control and 
Prevention

• Chamber of Commerce Association of 
Alabama 

• City of Tuscaloosa

• Convention South

• DCH Regional Medical Center

• Embassy Suites Tuscaloosa Downtown

• Empowering Brands

• Experience, LLC

• GAF

• Group Travel Family

• Isenhour International

• League of Municipalities 

• League of Women Voters of Alabama

• Nick’s Kids

• Nucor Steel

• Pfifer Incorporated

• Tuscaloosa River Market 
Management

• Rural Tourism Conference

• Saban Center

• Shelton State CC

• Southern Christian Writers 
Conference

• Southeast Tourism Society

• Tuscaloosa Amphitheater 
Management

• L & L Marine

• Tuscaloosa Parks & Recreation
Authority (PARA)

• Tuscaloosa Public Schools

• Tuscaloosa Tourism & Sports (TTS)

• UA – Culverhouse School of
Business

• UA – Recreation

• UA – Special Events

• USA Softball – Alabama

• Level Elite Sports

• USSSA Alabama Softball

• Western Alabama Chamber of
Commerce

• West Alabama Mountain Biking
Association
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Community Outreach & Engagement Implications
§ Over 50 survey responses and significant interviews and outreach

done at the local, state, regional and national levels that represent
hundreds of events.

§ Strong demand opportunity and interest for a new and larger event
center in Tuscaloosa.

§ To attract the widest range of event types and sizes, a multi-purpose
hall that is flexible in the range of events that it can host and offer
20,000 sf of net usable space is recommended.

§ Also include:

§ A variety of meeting and break out spaces be developed.

§ Adequate kitchen and equipment to host banquets and other
food and beverage events.

§ Adequate pre-function and lobby space, storage and back of
house space.

§ Outdoor event spaces to accommodate the latest trends in the
meetings and events industry.
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Meetings SWOT Analysis
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Event Center Demand Strategy
Local Events:

§ Events already existing in the Tuscaloosa community and surrounding areas that could be attracted to a new event center.

§ Existing events held in a variety of other facilities throughout the area that accommodate some of the event-related needs, but
often underaccommodate in some respect, whether it be the size, configuration, location, or aesthetics of the facility, or the
quality or scope of the services offered by the facility.

§ These events are hosted by a variety of user types, including corporate, non-profit, and Social, Military, Education, Religious,
Fraternal and Ethnic (SMERFE) users.

§ Picture a corporate product launch or annual conference, non-profit gala fundraiser, a wedding banquet, a military reunion, an
education conference, a religious convention, a Greek life banquet or a cultural festival.

§ The mid-size and large events from these users must leave Tuscaloosa to host their event or can’t locate their event in the area
due to a lack of facilities.
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Event Center Demand Strategy (Cont.)
Local Events:

§ There are capacity and date availability challenges at the existing smaller event venues in the market that include the Bryant
Conference Center, River Market, Hotel Capstone and the Embassy Suites.

§ By adding a larger venue with a specific mandate for larger events, these capacity and date availability challenges will be
largely relieved, and this venue will complement and help the other venues in the community.

§ A new facility also tends to lead to the proliferation of additional events in the local area that spring up as a result of having an
attractive facility.

§ Ultimately, local event planners or host organizations want to hold events in Tuscaloosa but are restricted by the limited
inventory of facilities in which the event can be hosted.

§ This is amplified by the near unanimous agreement by local event planners during interviews held during the study process that
a new larger facility for Tuscaloosa is needed and would be attractive for their events.

§ This is further supported by the results of our survey work highlighted in this report.
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Event Center Demand Strategy (Cont.)
Regional, State, and National Events:

§ The convention, conference, and meetings industry consists of a large universe of events that rotate to various locations on
a regular basis.

§ Similar to local event organizers, common demand segments in this industry are corporate, association, non-profit, and
SMERFE, among others, but in a larger format for either a regional convention or national tradeshow.

§ Tuscaloosa Tourism and Sports (TTS) has expressed that they receive Requests for Proposals (RFPs) for these and other
events that can’t be converted due to the lack of an appropriate event facility in Tuscaloosa.

§ TTS has expressed confidence in being able to attract these events with the addition of a new and larger event center.
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Event Center Demand Strategy (Cont.)
Consumer Shows, Entertainment Events, and Sporting Events:

§ There are also some unique opportunities in Tuscaloosa for the event center that can round out the demand strategy for the
project. These include:

§ Consumer shows like a car show, home and garden show, and art show

§ Entertainment events like concerts, festivals, and performances

§ Sporting events like smaller cheer competitions, wrestling, etc.

§ Since a new performing arts center and indoor sports venue will not be present in the market, we anticipate that these
event types can find use of the proposed event center
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Event Center Demand Strategy (Cont.)
Partnerships:

§ A successful operation for the proposed Tuscaloosa Event Center should leverage:

§ Partnerships with nearby corporations

§ Educational institutions

§ Tuscaloosa’s destination appeal that stems from beautiful downtown, historic UA campus, and its attractive outdoor
offerings

§ Other entities to attract a broad range of event types

§ Tuscaloosa hotels are strong in their offerings and well located to support the event center

§ Event Center event activity and demand for hotel rooms will benefit the entire county through the compression of hotel
room demand for medium and large events.

§ Ultimately, these are events that would need to be attracted to Tuscaloosa, which is accomplished by 1) having an
attractive event facility in Tuscaloosa, 2) having a sophisticated sales and marketing operation to sell the facility and 3)
locating the facility in the most attractive setting in terms of sizing, location, and programming.
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Other Recommendations
1. Ensure that the City and Tuscaloosa Tourism & Sports (TTS) have the right sales, marketing and staffing to effectively 

sell the building.

2. Conduct a strategic plan for TTS that includes Key Performance Indicators (KPI’s) for the overall destination and the 
event center. 

3. Locate in proximity to largest concentration of high-quality hotel rooms.

4. Locate in proximity to quality entertainment and dining options.

5. Proximity to downtown and UA is a positive.

6. If possible, co-locate on Saban Center site as it best fits economies of scale and meets the site selection criteria.
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Meetings & Events Building Program Recommendations 

• 20,000 sf net usable sub divisible multi-purpose hall.

• 4 meeting rooms ranging in size from 740 sf to 3,000 sf for a total 
of 6,280 sf of meeting room space. Larger rooms should be 
divisible.

• Significant pre-function area that can also serve as social space, 
gallery space and for light exhibits.

• Outdoor space that can be used for social events and exhibit 
events.

• Commercial kitchen.

• Back of house and service areas that are the correct scale for the 
front of house spaces.

• Sufficient loading dock supply that it is well located for efficiency. 
Truck marshalling strategy is needed.

• Sufficient parking.

• Future expansion, based on an initial project site of 5+ acres.

Recommended Tuscaloosa Event Center Program

Divisible Multi-Purpose Hall 20,000 sf
Meeting Rooms SF

Meeting Room #1 740
Meeting Room #2 740
Meeting Room #3 1,800
Meeting Room #4 3,000

Meeting Rooms 6,280 sf
Total Net Usable SF 26,280 sf
Pre-Function & Back of House* 46,520         sf

Total Gross Building Area 72,800         sf

Source: Johnson Consulting

Size/ Capacity

*Not included in the program total.
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Cost Estimate
§ The total gross building area for the proposed 

project is 72,800 square feet. 

§ National construction costs for this building 
type are projected to be $530 per/sf and 
resulting in a hard cost of $38.6 million. 

§ Soft costs are projected to be 15 percent of 
hard costs and equal $5.8 million. 

§ This results in a projected total cost budget of 
$44.4 million.

§ This is a high-level cost estimate and is subject 
to change with market conditions and program 
modifications. 

High Level Project Cost Budget*
Area (SF) Cost/sf Cost Budget

Total Gross Building Area 72,800 $530 $38,584,000
Soft Costs** 15% $5,787,600
Project Cost Budget $44,371,600

**Including FF&E, design, surveys, material testing, permits, and 
owner's contingency, totaling to 15% of additional cost, combined.
Source: Johnson Consulting

*Land acquisition costs are not included.
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Site Selection Criteria / Matrix
§ A survey of locations for the proposed

venue was conducted across Tuscaloosa
with 8 sites identified and with the TTC
being removed from further analysis.

§ The matrix ranks each of the seven sites
based on 19 criteria that are critical to the
development and operational effectiveness
of an event center.

§ The evaluation criteria includes five
categories:

§ Marketing Considerations

§ Project Development Considerations

§ Site Access

§ Site Cost

§ Finance Considerations
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Site Selection Analysis Findings 

Priority

Former 
Tuscaloosa 

Country 
Club

Downtown 
Tuscaloosa Bryant/UA Plott 

Property Sokol Park Bowers 
Park

McFarland 
Mall

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 6 15 4 0 1 4 5

Equal to average of other sites 10 4 7 12 11 13 10

Worse than other sites 3 0 8 7 7 2 4

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis§ The matrix on the right shows how each
potential site ranks with categories being
scored as above, equal, or below average
to the other sites.

§ It is recommended to be built on a site that
would meet site selection criteria and
provide economies of scale, such as the
future Saban Center.

§ It has all of the marketing considerations
critical to meeting and event planners and
is located in a setting that will be
immensely attractive to convention and
event attendees.

§ This site area truly highlights the best of
what Tuscaloosa has to offer and provides
a connectivity to water and the outdoors
that are becoming key variables in site
selection.
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Demand, Financial, and Impact Projections
§ The table on the right summarizes the projected event demand,

attendance, and operating revenue and expenses, as well as the
estimated economic and fiscal impact.

§ The Tuscaloosa Event Center is projected to accommodate 209 events
generating over 99,000 attendees in Year 1, increasing to 233 events
generating over 123,600 attendees in Year 5.

§ The facility is projected to operate at a net operating deficit of ($390,000)
in Year 1, and improving to ($236,000) in Year 5 – while generating
significant economic and fiscal impact, not only from its construction but
also from its annual operations.

§ Construction impact is estimated to include 813 construction job-years,
over $22 million in total spending, $3.7 million in increased earning for
additional 82 jobs, and over $2.2 million in sales tax revenues.

§ Upon opening, the facility’s impact is estimated to include over $17.4
million in total spending, $2.9 million in increased earning, 65 jobs, and
over $1.5 million in sales and lodging tax revenues in Year 1 alone – and
these impacts are expected to increase every year.

Note: This table includes the applicable Sales Tax Rates for the State (4%), County (3%), and 
City (3%), along with City Lodging Tax (11%) within the above projections.

Demand Projections and Impact Estimates

Year 1 Year 3 Year 5

Event Demand
Exhibit Events 36 40 44

Non-Exhibit Events 173 181 189

Total 209 221 233
Attendance
Exhibit Event Attendance 47,000 53,818 59,900

Non-Exhibit Event Attendance 52,125 58,374 63,682

Total 99,125 112,192 123,582
Operating Revenue and Expenses ($000)
Operating Revenue $1,824 $2,076 $2,335

Operating Expenses $2,214 $2,388 $2,572

Net Operating Income ($390) ($312) ($236)

Construction 
Period Year 1 Year 3 Year 5

Economic Impact Estimates ($000)
Construction Jobs (FTE) 813 -                   -                   -                   

Total Spending $21,975 $17,472 $20,464 $23,387
Increased Earnings $3,691 $2,935 $3,438 $3,929

Employment (FTE Jobs) 82 65 73 80

Fiscal Impact Estimates ($000)
Sales Tax Revenue $2,197 $1,191 $1,395 $1,594

Lodging Tax Revenue na                 $317 $371 $425

Total $2,197 $1,507 $1,766 $2,018
Source: Johnson Consulting



Questions?
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Site Evaluation
Site Selection Matrix Priority

Former 
Tuscaloosa 

Country 
Club

Downtown 
Tuscaloosa Bryant/UA Plott 

Property Sokol Park Bowers 
Park

McFarland 
Mall

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 6 15 4 0 3 5 6

Equal to average of other sites 10 4 7 12 9 12 9

Worse than other sites 3 0 8 7 7 2 4

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
Former Tuscaloosa Country Club

This is a large site with good proximity to the assets of the riverfront and downtown. It does not have direct proximity to a headquarter hotel. Assuming a location of the facility
on the east edge of the site, it is relatively close to the high quality concentration of hotels, restaurants, retail and recreational activities in this area.

The negatives of this site include the cost of acquisition and the infrastructure and improvements that would be needed to make the site shovel ready for the project.

Priority

Former 
Tuscaloosa 

Country 
Club

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 6

Equal to average of other sites 10

Worse than other sites 3

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
Downtown Tuscaloosa

Downtown Tuscaloosa scored all green on the marketing considerations given the proximity to several convention quality hotels and strong synergies with adjacent land uses,
retail and restaurants, entertainment and recreational activities and safety.

The downtown area also scores very favorably in the other scoring criteria with only four areas deemed to be equal to other sites, which include overall site capacity, truck
access, impact on traffic conditions, and ability to access public funding. None of the factors evaluated were deemed to be worse than other sites.

Priority Downtown 
Tuscaloosa

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 15

Equal to average of other sites 4

Worse than other sites 0

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
Bryant/UA

The UA campus was also evaluated as part of the study and while it has some positives like proximity to the Capstone hotel, a headquarters hotel for the Bryant Conference
Center, safety, pedestrian access and partnership opportunities, there are a lot of challenges with this site for the proposed event center.

These challenges include a lack of hotel supply concentration, overall site capacity to build the project, limited site access for transportation and parking and high cost of land.

Priority Bryant/UA

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 4

Equal to average of other sites 7

Worse than other sites 8

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
Plott Property

Compared to the other sites evaluated, the Plott property was equal to or worse than the other sites evaluated. There is also a real challenge with the marketing
considerations with the Plott site that makes it unsuitable as a potential site for the event center.

Priority Plott 
Property

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 0

Equal to average of other sites 12

Worse than other sites 7

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
Sokol Park

As the map on the right indicates, Sokol Park is relatively isolated and not well located for an event center that has critical marketing considerations that are not able to be
addressed. This site was largely considered for the addition of an indoor sports venue which would have significant synergies with the infrastructure of Sokol Park. It is
possible that the development of a master plan or additional feasibility study could address ways for the park to be better marketed for events or additional use.

The land available at this site would be better utilized for additional sports fields and tournament infrastructure.

Priority Sokol Park

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 3

Equal to average of other sites 9

Worse than other sites 7

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
Bowers Park

Similar to Sokol Park, Bowers park was largely included when the indoor sports venue was still under consideration. Bowers Park is also proximate to I-59/20 and McFarland
Mall so it has a similar access to the hotel, retail and restaurants that are located in this area.

The land available at this site would be better utilized for additional sports fields and tournament infrastructure.

Priority Bowers 
Park

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 5

Equal to average of other sites 12

Worse than other sites 2

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
McFarland Mall

McFarland Mall has some positive attributes like the proximity of hotel rooms, retail and restaurants but their quality is a notch below what is expected for a first class event
center and what is needed to be selected by a meeting and event planner.

There are also some significant challenges that include a busy road network that is not conducive to the pedestrian environment and districts that are now a key part of event
center development. There is also no proximate HQ hotel which would need to be developed as part of the project. There are also significant site acquisition costs and limited
partnership opportunities.

Priority McFarland 
Mall

Marketing Considerations

Proximity to headquarters hotel Critical

Concentration of quality hotel properties Critical

Hotels within shuttle distance (15 mins) Critical

Adjacent land use compatibility Critical

Proximity to retail & restaurants Critical

Proximity to entertainment & recreational actitivies Critical

Safety Critical

Project Development Considerations

Overall site capacity for recommended program Critical

Ability to leverage existing developments Critical

Parking Important

Site Access

Truck Critical

Pedestrian Important

Impact on traffic conditions Important

Taxi, bus and auto access Important

Overflow parking Minor

Site Development Costs

Site acquisition cost Critical

Finance and Operations

Ability to finance Critical

Partnership Opportunities Critical

Ability to tap into public funding tools (TIF's, EZ's etc.) Critical

Better than other sites 6

Equal to average of other sites 9

Worse than other sites 4

Legend

Tuscaloosa Event Facility Site Analysis
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Site Evaluation
Implications

It is Johnson Consulting’s clear recommendation that Downtown
Tuscaloosa is the best site to locate the proposed event center. It
has all of the marketing considerations critical to meeting and event
planners and is located in a setting that will be immensely attractive
to convention and event attendees. This site area truly highlights
the best of what Tuscaloosa has to offer and provides a connectivity
to water and the outdoors that are becoming key variables in site
selection. It is recommended to be built on a site that would meet
site selection criteria and provide economies of scale, such as the
future Saban Center.

There is also tremendous synergy with the existing public assembly
assets in the downtown area that will allow for unique programming
opportunities and partnerships that will be part of the pitch to
planners and attendees. This can include concerts and live
entertainment at the amphitheater, a festival in a nearby park, and a
special cocktail reception at a nearby venue such as the
Tuscaloosa River Market, to name a few. This site location also
limits the requirement for a HQ hotel or additional hotels to support
the project, given the walkability of room supply.
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Demand & Financial Projections
In order to quantify the economic and fiscal impact of Tuscaloosa Event Center, Johnson Consulting put
together demand and financial projections for the facility’s operations. These projections are based on
experience in selected convention and event centers most comparable to the proposed facility in
Tuscaloosa and Johnson Consulting’s experience in the hospitality and conference center industry.

Event Demand

As shown on the top right, the proposed Tuscaloosa Event Center is estimated to host 209 events in Year
1, which can be expected to grow to 221 events by Year 3 and 233 events by Year 5 as the market
continues to grow and the facility develops its reputation as an attractive meeting venue. The market’s
characteristics, location, high-end amenities, and event center’s program of spaces make it most attractive
to meetings, conferences, banquets, and social events, with the possibility to attract larger conventions,
trade shows, consumer shows, public events, and sports and entertainment events on a less frequent
basis.

Attendance

The table on the bottom right shows the projected event attendance for the Tuscaloosa Event Center.
Average attendance per event varies depending on event type, with consumer shows and public events
being the largest and meetings/conference being the smallest due to the frequency of smaller individual
meetings. As shown, this equates to total annual attendance numbers of over 99,000 in Year 1, which can
be expected to grow to over 112,000 by Year 3 and 123,500 by Year 5.

Projected Event Demand

Event Type Year 1 Year 3 Year 5
Exhibit Events
Conventions/Trade Shows 20 22 24
Consumer Shows/Public Events 16 18 20

Subtotal Exhibit Events 36 40 44
Non-Exhibit Events
Meetings/Conferences 102         106         110
Banquets/Social 61 63 65
Sports/Entertainment/Other Events 10 12 14

Subtotal Non-Exhibit Events 173         181         189         
Total 209         221         233         

Source: Johnson Consulting

Projected Attendance

Event Type Year 1 Year 3 Year 5

Exhibit Events
Conventions/Trade Shows 15,000 16,918 18,600
Consumer Shows/Public Events 32,000 36,900 41,300

Subtotal Exhibit Events 47,000 53,818 59,900
Non-Exhibit Events
Meetings/Conferences 17,850   19,080   19,910   
Banquets/Social 16,775   17,766   18,460   
Sports/Entertainment/Other Events 17,500   21,528   25,312   

Subtotal Non-Exhibit Events 52,125   58,374   63,682   
Total 99,125   112,192 123,582 

Source: Johnson Consulting
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Demand & Financial Projections
Projected Operating Pro Forma

The table at right shows Johnson Consulting’s projections of the
proposed Tuscaloosa Event Center’s operating revenues and
expenses.

Total operating revenues at the proposed venue, accounting for
the cost of goods sold, are projected to be $1.8 million in Year 1,
increasing to $2.1 million in revenue in Year 3, $2.3 million in
Year 5, and $2.75 million in Year 10. These figures are
consistent with those recorded for comparable venues. Total
expenses at the proposed venue, based on the stated
assumptions, are projected to be $2.2 million in Year 1,
increasing to $2.4 million in expenses in Year 3, $2.6 million in
Year 5, and $2.9 million in Year 10. The ratio of revenues to
expenses at the proposed venue is consistent with similar
facilities.

After consideration of all operating revenues and expenses, the
proposed venue is projected to operate at a net operating deficit
of ($390,000) in Year 1, improving to a deficit of ($236,000) in
Year 5, and ($174,000) in Year 10, before debt service.

The preceding projections are in line with comparable facilities, from both a demand and operating statement perspective, and are considered to be fair and reasonable. There
are a myriad of policy, management and operating decisions to be made from this point forward. Many of these are material and could affect demand and financial performance
of the proposed venue.

Projected Operating Revenue and Expenses ($000, Inflated)

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 Year 9 Year 10

Revenues
Rental (Space & Equipment)  $1,039 $1,102 $1,168 $1,236 $1,307 $1,347 $1,404 $1,446 $1,506 $1,536
Food & Beverage (Net) 523 565 607 647 687 710 744 768 804 822
Contract Service 209 219 230 241 252 261 268 277 285 290
Advertising/Sponsorship 35         42         50         58         67         70         73         76         78         80         
Other 18 19 20 21 23 23 24 25 26 27

Total Revenues $1,824 $1,948 $2,076 $2,204 $2,335 $2,411 $2,513 $2,592 $2,699 $2,756
per Square Foot ($/sf) $42 $44 $47 $50 $53 $55 $57 $59 $61 $63

Expenses
Rental (Space & Equipment) $623 $661 $701 $742 $784 $808 $842 $868 $904 $922
Salaries, Wages, and Benefits 832 849 866 883 901 919 937 956 975 994
Utilities 193 205 216 229 241 249 258 266 277 282
Repairs and Maintenance 195 206 218 230 243 251 261 268 279 285
General and Administrative 180 184 187 191 195 199 203 207 211 215
Insurance 58 59 60 61 63 64 65 66 68 69
Management & Professional Fees 79 80 82 84 85 87 89 91 92 94
CapEx 43 44 46 47 48 49 50 51 53 54
Other 11 11 12 12 13 13 13 14 14 14

Total Expenses $2,214 $2,300 $2,388 $2,479 $2,572 $2,637 $2,718 $2,787 $2,873 $2,930
Net Operating Profit ($390) ($351) ($312) ($275) ($236) ($226) ($205) ($195) ($173) ($174)
Source: Johnson Consulting
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Demand & Financial Projections
Event Attributes

As shown on the right, Johnson Consulting used a variety of assumptions regarding the attributes of
the events occurring in the Tuscaloosa Event Center, which varied depending on the type of event.
These attributes represent the average attribute for that type of event and include the number of show
days (number of days the event is taking place), the number of move in/out days, and the average
square footage utilized by the event.

Event Attributes

Event Type Show 
Days

Move 
In/Out 
Days

Average 
sf Used

Exhibit Events
Conventions/Trade Shows 2.10 0.90 20,000
Consumer Shows/Public Events 2.20 0.55 20,000
Non-Exhibit Events
Meetings/Conferences 1.50 0.50 8,800
Banquets/Social 1.10 0.40 10,000
Sports/Entertainment/Other Events 1.10 0.40 20,000
Source: Johnson Consulting
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Demand & Financial Projections
Operating Revenue Assumptions

The table on the top right shows the assumptions underlying the projected operating revenue,
including rental rate and food and beverage per caps.

Projected Operating Revenue

The table on the bottom right shows Johnson Consulting’s projections of the proposed Tuscaloosa
Event Center’s operating revenue. The largest revenue category is space and equipment rental,
followed by food and beverage (net). As shown, Johnson Consulting projects the facility to generate
approximately $1.8 million in revenue in Year 1, $2.1 million in revenue in Year 3, and $2.3 million in
revenue by Year 5. These numbers equate to $42, $47, and $53 per square foot of the event center
function space, respectively.

Operating Revenue Assumptions

Line Item Assumptions

Rental (Space & Equipment)  
Multi-Purpose Hall (20,000 SF) $6,600 / show-day
Meeting Room #1 (740 SF) $250 / show-day
Meeting Room #2 (740 SF) $250 / show-day
Meeting Room #3 (1,800 SF) $600 / show-day
Meeting Room #4 (3,000 SF) $1,000 / show-day

Food & Beverage (Gross)
Gross F&B Revenue:
Conventions/Trade Shows $10.00 per cap
Consumer Shows/Public Events $5.00 per cap
Meetings/Conferences $10.00 per cap
Banquets/Social $15.00 per cap
Sports/Entertainment/Other Events $5.00 per cap
COGS, Labor, & Expenses 60% of gross F&B sales

Contract Service $1,000 / event
Advertising/ Sponsorship $35,000 annually
Other 1% of total revenue
Source: Johnson Consulting

Projected Operating Revenue ($000, Inflated)

Year 1 Year 3 Year 5

Revenues
Rental (Space & Equipment)  $1,039 $1,168 $1,307
Food & Beverage (Net) 523 607 687
Contract Service 209 230 252
Advertising/Sponsorship 35          50          67          
Other 18 20 23

Total Revenues $1,824 $2,076 $2,335
per Square Foot ($/sf) $42 $47 $53

Source: Johnson Consulting
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Demand & Financial Projections
Operating Expense Assumptions

The table at right shows the assumptions underlying the projected operating expenses.

Projected Operating Expenses

The table on the bottom right shows Johnson Consulting’s projections of proposed Tuscaloosa Event
Center’s operating expenses. The largest expense category is Salaries, Wages and Benefits, followed
by Event Labor and Equipment Rental. As shown, Johnson Consulting projects the facility to generate
approximately $2.21 million in expenses in Year 1, $2.38 million in expenses in Year 3, and $2.57
million in expenses in Year 5.

Operating Cost Assumptions

Line Item Assumptions

Rental (Event Labor & Equipment) 60% of Rental Revenue
Salaries, Wages, and Benefits $832,000 annually
Utilities $38.00 / 1,000 of gross SF-days
Repairs and Maintenance $38.30 / 1,000 of gross SF-days
General and Administrative $6.85 / SF of function space
Insurance $2.20 / SF of function space
Materials and Supplies $0.00 / 1,000 of gross SF-days
Management & Professional Fees $3.00 / SF of function space
CapEx $43.00 40.8% Share of Saban Center
Other 0.5% of total expense
Source: Johnson Consulting

Projected Operating Expenses ($000, Inflated)

Year 1 Year 3 Year 5

Expenses
Rental (Event Labor & Equipment) $623 $701 $784
Salaries, Wages, and Benefits 832 866 901
Utilities 193 216 241
Repairs and Maintenance 195 218 243
General and Administrative 180 187 195
Insurance 58 60 63
Management & Professional Fees 79 82 85
CapEx 43 46 48
Other 11 12 13

Total Expenses $2,214 $2,388 $2,572
Source: Johnson Consulting
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Economic & Fiscal Impacts
Introduction to Economic & Fiscal Impact

Economic Impact is defined as incremental new spending in an economy that
is the direct result of certain activities, facilities, or events. For the purpose of
this analysis, impact totals are discussed in terms of the Tuscaloosa County
economy. The levels of impacts are described as follows:

§ Direct Spending – spending that occurs as a direct result of the facility’s
operation (example: attendee purchases meal at restaurant nearby)

§ Indirect Spending – re-spending of the initial direct expenditures on
goods and services (example: restaurant purchases more food from supplier)

§ Induced Spending – changes in local consumption due to the personal
spending by employees whose incomes are supported by direct and indirect
spending (example: waiter at the restaurant has more personal income to
spend)

§ Increased Earnings – measures increased employee and worker
compensation related to the facility’s operation

§ Employment – measures the number of full-time equivalent (FTE) jobs
supported in the local economy as a result of the facility’s operation

§ Fiscal Impact – reflects tax revenues to local and state governments that
result from the facility’s operation

Indirect spending, induced spending, increased earnings, and employment are estimated
using a set of IMPLAN multiplier rates. IMPLAN is a nationally recognized model commonly
used to estimate such economic impacts, in which an input-output model analyzes the
commodities and income that normally flow through the various sectors of the economy.
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Economic & Fiscal Impacts
Annual Impact from Operations (Conference Center)

As shown on the the right, Johnson Consulting’s impact analysis projects that the
operation of the proposed Tuscaloosa Event Center will generate a significant annual
economic and fiscal impact for the County and the greater community. The following
impacts can be expected annually by Year 5 of the facility’s operation:

• Over 200,000 visitor-days

• Over 34,000 hotel room nights

Projected Room Nights Hilton Cocoa Beach

% Out-of-Town % Lodgers Year 1 Year 3 Year 5
Exhibit Events
Conventions/Trade Shows 70% 70% 15,435   17,409   19,139   
Consumer Shows/Public Events 15% 70% 7,392     8,524     9,540     

Subtotal Exhibit Events 22,827 25,933 28,679
Non-Exhibit Events
Meetings/Conferences 20% 65% 3,481     3,721     3,882     
Banquets/Social 5% 65% 600         635         660         
Sports/Entertainment/Other Events 5% 65% 626         770         905         

Subtotal Non-Exhibit Events 4,707 5,126 5,447
Total 27,534   31,059   34,126   

Source: Johnson Consulting

Projected Visitor-Days

Event Type Year 1 Year 3 Year 5
Exhibit Events
Conventions/Trade Shows 31,500 35,528 39,060
Consumer Shows/Public Events 70,400 81,180 90,860

Subtotal Exhibit Events 101,900 116,708 129,920
Non-Exhibit Events
Meetings/Conferences 26,775   28,620   29,865   
Banquets/Social 18,453   19,543   20,306   
Sports/Entertainment/Other Events 19,250   23,681   27,843   

Subtotal Non-Exhibit Events 64,478   71,843   78,014   
Total 166,378 188,551 207,934 

Source: Johnson Consulting
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Economic & Fiscal Impacts
Annual Impact from Operations

As shown on the the right, Johnson Consulting’s impact analysis projects that
the operation of the proposed Tuscaloosa Event Center will generate an even
greater annual economic and fiscal impact for the County’s economy. The
following impacts can be expected annually by Year 5 of the facility’s operation:

• Approximately $2.3 million in on-site direct spending (corresponding to the
facility’s projected operating revenues)

• Approximately $13.6 million in off-site direct spending (including spending on
lodging, food and incidentals, and car rental/rideshare/taxi)

• Nearly $16 million in direct spending

• Approximately $7.4 million in indirect and induced spending, for a sum of
approximately $23.4 million in total spending

• Approximately 80 jobs supported per year, resulting in approximately $3.9
million in increased earnings for those employees

• Approximately $2.0 million in tax revenue for state and local governments
(including sales and use tax and lodging tax)

Estimated Annual Economic & Fiscal Impact from Event Center Operations

Economic Impact Rate/ Assumption Year 1 Year 3 Year 5
1 Visitor-Days 166,378 188,551 207,934
2 Room Nights 50% of Total 27,534 31,059 34,126
3 On Site Spending ($000) $1,824 $2,076 $2,335

Off Site Spending ($000)
4 On Lodging $104.50 (a) $2,877 $3,377 $3,860
5 On Food and Incidentals $40.00 (b) 6,655 7,847 9,003
6 On Car Rental/Rideshare/Taxi $20.00 (c) 551 646 739
7 Subtotal Off Site Spending ($000) $10,083 $11,870 $13,602
8 Total Direct Spending ($000) $11,907 $13,946 $15,937
9 Indirect Spending ($000) 0.272 of Line 8 3,242 3,797 4,340

10 Induced Spending ($000) 0.195 of Line 8 2,323 2,721 3,110
11 Total Spending ($000) $17,472 $20,464 $23,387
12 Increased Earnings ($000) 0.247 of Line 8 $2,935 $3,438 $3,929
13 Increased Employment (FTE) 5.45 of Line 8 65 73 80

Fiscal Impact Rate/ Assumption Year 1 Year 3 Year 5

Sales Tax
14 State Sales Tax 4.00% of Line 8 $476 $558 $637
15 County Sales Tax 3.00% of Line 8 357 418 478
16 City Sales Tax 3.00% of Line 8 357 418 478
17 Total Sales Tax 10.00% $1,191 $1,395 $1,594
18 City Lodging Tax 11.00% of Line 4 317 371 425
19 Total Tax Revenues $1,507 $1,766 $2,018

Notes:
a) Per Room Night (Line 2), based on US GSA Per Diem, Business Travel News Corporate Travel Index, adjusted.
b) Per Visitor-Day (Line 1), based on US GSA Per Diem minus on site food spending
c) Per Room Night (Line 2), based on US GSA Per Diem, Business Travel News Corporate Travel Index, adjusted.
Source: IMPLAN, Johnson Consulting
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Economic & Fiscal Impacts
One-Time Impact from Construction

As shown on the the right, Johnson Consulting’s impact analysis projects
that the proposed Tuscaloosa Event Center will generate a significant one-
time economic and fiscal impact for the County and its surrounding
economies as a result of the facility’s construction, budgeted at $44.4
million. These impacts are summarized below:

• Approximately 813 construction jobs

• Approximately $15 million in direct construction spending and $7.0 million
in indirect and induced spending, for a total of over $22.0 million in
spending

• Approximately 82 full-time equivalent jobs supported per year, resulting in
over $3.7 million in increased earnings for those employees

• Nearly $2.2 million in state and local sales tax revenue

Estimated One-Time Impact from Event Center Construction

Amount

1 Conference Center Development Costs $44,371,600

Economic Impact
2 % Spent on Labor 55.0%
3 Spending on Construction Labor $24,404,000
4 Average Contruction Wages $30,000
5 # of Construction Jobs 813

6 % Spent on Materials 45.0%
7 % Spent Locally 75.0%
8 Direct Construction Spending $14,975,000
9 Indirect Spending 0.272 per $1 of Line 8 $4,078,000

10 Induced Spending 0.195 per $1 of Line 8 $2,922,000
11 Total Spending $21,975,000
12 Increased Earnings 0.247 per $1 of Line 8 $3,691,000
13 Employment (in FTE Jobs) 5.446 per $1 million of Line 8 82

Fiscal Impact
14 State Sales Tax 4.00% of Line 11 $879,000
15 County Sales Tax 3.00% of Line 11 659,000
16 City Sales Tax 3.00% of Line 11 659,000
17 Total Sales Tax Revenue $2,197,000

Source: Johnson Consulting

Multiplier or Tax Rate
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Economic & Fiscal Impacts
Summary and Key Findings

The table on the right summarizes Johnson Consulting’s projected economic and fiscal
impacts for the proposed Tuscaloosa Event Center, including its one-time impact of
construction and its annual impact of operations (using Year 5 as an average). The figures
presented are the same as what is presented on the preceding pages just combined for
conciseness.

The analysis shows that the proposed Event Center is expected to generate significant
economic and fiscal impact. During its construction, it is expected to generate 813
construction jobs, $22.2 million in total spending, 82 jobs resulting in approximately $3.7
million of increased earnings, and nearly $2.2 million in sales tax revenues. Upon opening
(using Year 5 as an example), the proposed Event Center is expected to generate $23.4
million in total spending, 80 jobs resulting in approximately $3.9 million of increased
earnings, and over $2.0 million in sales and lodging tax revenues.

Other Impact Considerations

It is important to note that the economic and fiscal impacts presented in this analysis do
not include additional property tax revenue that could be generated by the project,
depending on the structure of a potential public-private partnership. These impacts also do
not include the unquantifiable benefits that the project can provide such as providing an
attractive facility for community events, attracting new employers and residents to the
County, and other more qualitative impacts.

Summary of Event Center Impacts
One-Time Impact Annual Impact

of Construction of Facility Operations

Economic Impact
Construction Jobs 813 na                                 

Direct Spending $14,975,000 $15,937,000

Indirect & Induced Spending $4,078,000 $7,450,000

Total Spending $21,975,000 $23,387,000
Increased Earnings $3,691,000 $3,929,000

Employment (in FTE Jobs) 82 80

Fiscal Impact
Sales Tax $2,197,000 $1,594,000

City Lodging Tax na                                 $425,000

Total $2,197,000 $2,019,000
Source: IMPLAN, Johnson Consulting


